

No. 09-2390
In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

C. H.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MARTHA HEYWARD, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Carolina at Florence

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION AND SOUTH CAROLINA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.*
General Counsel
LISA E. SORONEN
NANCY DINSMORE
National School Boards Association
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
703-838-6722
*Counsel of Record

SCOTT PRICE
General Counsel
South Carolina School Boards Association
1027 Barnwell Street
Columbia, SC 29201
(703) 799-6607

Brief Supporting Appellees and Affirmance
of Decision of U.S. District Court of South
Carolina

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

June 1, 2010

Case Number 09-2390

C. H. v. Martha Heyward

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Other Entities
with a Direct Financial Interest in Litigation**

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, the National School Boards Association and the South Carolina School Boards Association, who are Amici Curiae, make the following disclosures:

1. Is party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO
2. Does party have any parent corporations?
 YES NO
If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations:
3. Is 10% of more of a party's stock owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?
 YES NO
If yes, identify all such owners:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. In Confederate Flag Cases, School Administrators’ Reasonable Perceptions of Racial Tensions Should Be Enough to Forecast A <i>Tinker</i> Disruption.....	2
II. School Districts Should Have Wide Latitude in Citing Evidence That Demonstrates Racial Tensions.....	16
III. Courts Should Defer To The Judgment of School Administrators About Whether Racial Tensions Exist In A School And May Lead to A <i>Tinker</i> Disruption	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>A.M. v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	3, 7, 20, 22
<i>Barr v. LaFon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Bragg v. Swanson</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 814 (W.D. W. Va. 2005)	7, 19
<i>Bryant v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. I-38</i> , 334 F. 3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>B.W.A v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D. Mo. 2007)	3, 10, 14, 15
<i>Castorina v. Madison County Sch. Bd.</i> , 245 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>C.H. v. Bridgeton Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 09-5815, 2010 WL 1644612 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2010).....	11
<i>DeFoe v. Spiva</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	passim
<i>Denno v. Sch. Bd. of Volusia County</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000)	4, 5, 13
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 725 (D.S.C. 2009).....	4, 5, 18

<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....	10
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 806 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	10
<i>Melton v. Young</i> , 465 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1972)	3
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 532 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 11
<i>Phillips v. Anderson County Sch. Dist.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 488 (D.S.C. 1997).....	3, 7, 20, 22
<i>Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua County</i> , 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 13, 23
<i>Shanley v. Northeastern Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	passim
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	3, 7, 13, 20
<i>White v. Nichols</i> , No. 05-15064, 2006 WL 1594213 (11th Cir. June 12, 2006).....	3, 8, 9, 23
<i>Williams v. Port Huron Area Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-14556, 2010 WL 1286306 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2010).....	15

STATUTES AND ADMINISTRATIVE POLICIES

30 U.S.C. § 1681 (2010) 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000 c, d (2010) 15

S.C. CODE ANN. § 59-63-110 et seq. (2009)..... 12
S.C. CODE ANN. § 59-63-120 (2009) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Around the Nation, HOUSTON CHRONICLE, Dec. 24, 2005 12

Angus MacNeil et al., *The Effects of School Culture and Climate on Student Achievement*, 12 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF LEADERSHIP IN EDUCATION, Jan.-Mar. 2009 11

Anthony Cormier, *Full Recovery Expected for Student Shot in Chest*, SARASOTA HERALD TRIBUNE, Apr. 29, 2009 6

Bertram Gawronski et al., *Understanding the Relations Between Different Forms of Racial Prejudice: A Cognitive Consistency Perspective*, 34 PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. BULL. 648 (2008) 18

Dana E. Maestro et al., *Exposure to Television Portrayals of Latinos: The Implications of Aversive Racism and Social Identity Theory*, 34 HUM. COMM. RES. 1, 3 (2008)..... 18

Debra Humphreys, *National Survey Finds Diversity Requirements Common Around the County*, DIVERSITY DIG. (2000), *available at* <http://www.diversityweb.org/digest/F00/survey.html> 24-25

Elizabeth Hulette, *Schools Renew Racial Sensitivity Training*, MARYLAND GAZETTE, Jan. 16, 2008..... 25

Greg Chen & Lynne A. Weikart, *Student Background, School Climate, School Disorder, and Student Achievement: An Empirical Study of New York City’s Middle School*, 7(4) JOURNAL OF SCHOOL VIOLENCE 3-20 (2008) 11

James P. Comer, *Racism and the Education of Young Children*, 90 TEACHERS COLLEGE RECORD 352 (1989)..... 9

John O’Neill, <i>A New Generation Confronts Racism</i> , 50 EDUC. LEADERSHIP 60 (1993).....	6
Katherine Albers, <i>Lely High Suspends Three Over Flag Fracas</i> , NAPLES DAILY NEWS, Jan. 12, 2010	6
Kathleen Lavey, <i>Jury Award Should Impact Bullying</i> , LANSING STATE JOURNAL, Mar. 12, 2010	12
Mason Stockstill, <i>Motive in Boy’s Suicide Put into Question</i> , INLAND VALLEY DAILY BULLETIN, Oct. 19, 2006	13
Melanie Killen et al., <i>How Children and Adolescents Evaluate Gender and Racial Exclusion</i> (2002).....	6
Sara Bullard, <i>Teaching Tolerance</i> , SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER.....	6
Stephen Piggott, <i>New Study Finds Link Between Racism and Mental Health Problems</i> , IMAGINE 2050, May 14, 2009, available at http://imagine2050.newcomm.org/2009/05/14new-study-finds-link-between- racism-and-mental-health-problems/	9
Stop Bullying Now, <i>State Laws on Bullying</i> , available at http://www.stopbullyingnow.hrsa.gov/adults/state-laws.aspx	12
Suzanne Cassidy, <i>The Symbols of Racism; For African-Americans, the Messages Delivered by Confederate Flags and by Nooses are From a Time and Place Not Forgotten</i> , SUNDAY NEWS (Lancaster, Pa), Oct. 14, 2007 ...	21
Teaching Tolerance, <i>Professional Development</i> , available at, http://www.tolerance.org/activities?keys=&level[]=7	25
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Protecting Students From Harassment and Hate Crime: A Guide for Schools</i> 121 (Jan. 1999) available at, http://www2.ed.gov/offices/OCR/archives/Harassment/harassment.pdf	17

U.S. Department of Justice, *Distant Early Warning Signs (DEWS) System: Indicators Used To Assess The Potential For Racial Tension In A Community*, available at, www.justice.gov/crs/pubs/dewslast.pdf..... 20
